## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 107TH LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 440, L.D. 1456, Bill, "AN ACT to Reassign the Functions of the Depart ment of Commerce and Industry and the Office of Energy Resources."

Amend said Amendment by inserting before the first paragraph the following:

'Amend said Bill by striking out in the Title the words "and the Office of Energy Resources"

Further amend said Bill by striking out the 2nd, 3rd and 4th paragraphs of the emergency preamble and inserting in place thereof the following:

Whereas, the State of Maine has been severely affected by the current economic crisis and this situation is likely to continue for the foreseeable future; and

Whereas, it is urgent that the State of Maine formulate emergency and long-range plans and policies for providing new industrial development and additional jobs to meet the needs of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the attraction and expansion of industrial development can best be accomplished under the direct supervision of the Governor; and'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the first 4 paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the last paragraph of section 1 and by striking out the semicolon at the end of subparagraph (3) of section 1 and inserting in place thereof a period.

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the first line of section 2 the following: "and I"

Further amend said Bill in section 2 by striking out at the end of paragraph H the semicolon and inserting in place thereof a period and by striking out all of paragraph I.

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 3.

Further amend said Amendment by inserting before the 2nd paragraph from the end, before the Statement of Fact, the following:

'Further amend said Bill in section 6 by striking out in the first sentence, the words: "and the Office of Energy Fesources" '

Further amend said Amendment by inserting before the Statement of Fact the following:

'Further amend said Bill by renumbering sections to read consecutively.'

## Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to remove from the bill provisions for reassignment of functions of the Office of Energy Resources as the Joint Standing Committee on Energy Resources has proposed legislation which establishes an energy office and fully defines all functions and duties.

(Huber) David & Hulen

COUNTY: Cumberland

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

June 10, 1975. (Filing No. S-284).